# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Silica Company		07/22/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BNP Paribas
Street Address:	787 Seventh Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019
Entity Type:	Bank: FRANCE

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4147944	OPTIJUMP	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x 62348

Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Cor

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	735881
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	07/23/2013
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005076 FRAME: 0712

40.00 4147

# **Total Attachments: 8**

source=7-23-13 US Silica Company-TM#page1.tif source=7-23-13 US Silica Company-TM#page2.tif source=7-23-13 US Silica Company-TM#page3.tif source=7-23-13 US Silica Company-TM#page4.tif source=7-23-13 US Silica Company-TM#page5.tif source=7-23-13 US Silica Company-TM#page6.tif source=7-23-13 US Silica Company-TM#page7.tif source=7-23-13 US Silica Company-TM#page8.tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

**INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of July 23, 2013, between U.S. Silica Company, a Delaware corporation (the "**Grantor**"), and BNP Paribas, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement referred to below) (herein in such capacity, the "**Collateral Agent**").

#### **RECITALS**

- (A) USS HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Parent, U.S. SILICA COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, as Company, THE FULTON LAND AND TIMBER COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation, PENNSYLVANIA GLASS SAND CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, OTTAWA SILICA COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, and BMAC SERVICES CO., INC., a Delaware corporation, as Subsidiary Guarantors, the Lenders listed on the signature pages thereto, and BNP PARIBAS, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, "Administrative Agent") are parties to a Credit Agreement dated as of November 25, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").
- (B) The Grantor is party to a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2008 in favor of the Collateral Agent (as it may from time to time be amended, modified or supplemented, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement.
- (C) In consideration of the mutual conditions and agreements set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Pledge and Security Agreement and this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

### SECTION 1 Defined Terms

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Pledge and Security Agreement.

## SECTION 2 Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral

As security for the prompt and complete payment and performance in full when due (whether at stated maturity, by required prepayment, declaration, acceleration, demand or otherwise, including the payment of amounts that would become due but for the operation of the automatic stay under Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code) of all Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent, for its benefit and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and Lien on all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all Intellectual Property Collateral, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located.

"Intellectual Property Collateral" means the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following included in the Collateral:

- (a) all Copyrights and Copyright Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on Schedule I hereto,
- (b) all Patents and Patent Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on Schedule II hereto and

- (c) all Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on Schedule III hereto;
- (d) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark and each trademark license;
  - (e) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (f) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or, if applicable, dilution of any (A) Copyright or Copyright licensed under any Copyright License, (B) Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (C) Patent or Patent licensed under any Patent License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

## SECTION 3 Separate and Distinct Grants of Security

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent (on behalf of the Secured Parties) acknowledge and agree that the Security Interest granted pursuant to this Agreement to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties and securing the Secured Obligations, will be a "first" priority security interest in the Collateral, junior to no other security interest.

#### **SECTION 4** Certain Exclusions

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event will the Collateral include and the Grantor will not be deemed to have granted a Security Interest in any of its right, title or interest in any Intellectual Property if the grant of such Security Interest would constitute or result in the abandonment of, invalidation of or rendering unenforceable any of its right, title or interest therein or would result in a breach of terms of, or constitute a default or violation of an agreement related to the Intellectual Property.

### SECTION 5 Pledge and Security Agreement

The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest granted by them in the Intellectual Property Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Pledge and Security Agreement shall control.

#### SECTION 6 Governing Law

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER ARE GOVERNED BY, AND WILL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK).

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers or representatives thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

U.S. SILICA COMPANY, as Granto/

Nàme: //Brvan A. Shinn

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Notice Address:

8490 Progress Drive, Suite 300 Frederick, Maryland 21701 P: (301) 682-0600

ATTN: Legal Department

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

# ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

BNP Paribas, as Collateral Agent

Name: CHARLES ROBANO

Title: DNYECTUR

λ. -----

Name: Yumiko Licznerski

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

# SCHEDULE II TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS

(A)	REGISTERED PATENTS	
	None.	
(D)	DATENT ADDITIONS	
(B)	PATENT APPLICATIONS	
	None.	
(C)	PATENT LICENSES	
(C)	PATENT LICENSES	
	None	

# SCHEDULE I TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

(A)	REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS
	None.
(B)	COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS
	None.
(C)	COPYRIGHT LICENSES
	None.

1

# SCHEDULE III TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

# (A) REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

As of July 23, 2013

TRADEMARK NAME	REG. DATE	VALID UNTIL	PLACE OF REG. & NO.
OPTIJUMP	5/22/2012	May 22, 2022	USA
			Registration No.: 4,147,944

(B) TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

(C) TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.